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Each summer, the Office of Career‐Enhancing Life Skills (CELS) and the Office of Institutional Research 
collaborate on an online “one‐year‐out” survey of graduates from the previous graduating class to try to 
determine their current activities, particularly with regard to employment and enrollment in graduate 
school or non‐degree‐seeking coursework.  The survey of members of the Class of 2013 was sent to 440 
individuals, 131 of whom responded (29.8%). 
 
Because of the importance of this information and the reality that alumni surveys typically achieve low 
response rates, we took additional steps to learn more about Class of 2013 graduates.  First, we queried 
the National Student Clearinghouse database to learn about graduate school enrollments of the 
nonrespondents.  A total of 15 graduates who had not responded to the survey were found to be 
enrolled in educational institutions as of fall 2014.  We also searched for survey nonrespondents on 
social media websites (most notably, LinkedIn) to try to learn about their education and/or employment 
activities since graduating. Overall, we located social media profiles that contained usable information 
on current activities for 220 of the 309 survey nonrespondents. Finally, we asked the CELS office staff to 
provide any information they had on students we couldn’t locate.  Through this method, we aimed to 
produce a snapshot of the graduating class at one moment in time that is as complete and accurate as 
possible, recognizing that some of the information will become outdated quickly due to the fluidity of 
young adults’ lives in the initial years after college. 
 
Combining the data from all sources, we documented the activities of 376 of the 440 members of the 
Class of 2013, or just over 85%. This far exceeds what one would hope to achieve from an alumni survey 
alone, and it exceeds the response rates on which many colleges’ published alumni outcomes data are 
based.  Summarizing the results is tricky because some students are both employed and enrolled in 
school (at least part time), so one method of reporting graduates’ activities would be to report each 
activity and produce, through double counting, total percentages of students employed and enrolled in 
school that exceed 100%.  To avoid this confusion, each graduate is reported as being engaged in a 
single primary activity, although it should be remembered that this somewhat oversimplifies our 
graduates’ actual activities – which may include a variety of part‐time, freelance, or volunteer activity in 
addition to their primary activity. 
 
Overall, about 73% of the Class of 2013 graduates for whom we found outcomes data were employed, 
and about 21.5% were enrolled in college or university courses at least part time – a total of 94.4% of 
the class.  Another 2.4% were working in public service programs such as AmeriCorps VISTA. Together, 
then, of the graduates for whom we could find information, about 96.8% were employed, in graduate 
school, completing a fellowship, or doing public service that paid a stipend. 
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By fall 2014, three Class of 2013 graduates had already earned master’s degrees – two in education 
(MA’s from Teachers College/Columbia University and from Brandeis University) and one in optical 
science and engineering (an MS from the University of Rochester).  One additional student had earned a 
certificate from Goucher College’s Post‐Baccalaureate Pre‐Medical Program. 

 

ALL CLASS OF 2013 
GRADUATES 

GRADUATES FOR WHOM 
WE FOUND 

INFORMATION 

Employment (incl. fellowships)  274  62.3%  274  72.9% 
 

96.8% employed, in 

graduate school, Graduate/professional school  81  18.4%  81  21.5% 

Public service/Internship  9  2.0%  9  2.4%  or public service 

Looking for work  5  1.1%  5  1.3%  (AmeriCorps, e.g.) 

Other  7  1.6%  7  1.9% 

No information found  64  14.5%       

TOTALS  440  100.0%  376  100.0% 

 

Graduates in the “Other” category were typically engaged in mixtures of part‐time employment or 
coursework, volunteering, traveling, job search, or applying to graduate school. 

For those indicating that they were employed, the one‐year‐out survey asked respondents a series of 
questions about their preparation for the position.   This question was added to the survey this year to 
learn more about our graduates’ “first destinations” following graduation and how graduates view these 
positions.  (Unfortunately, we have responses from only 81 graduates because the questions were asked 
only of those reporting employment, and we did not query students we located via social media.) 

Respondents were first asked “Do you/did you think of this job as a career, a stepping stone to a career, 
or just a job to get you by?”  The open‐ended responses are difficult to summarize concisely since some 
students indicated more than one response (e.g., “Career/Stepping Stone to a Career”).  The 
approximate breakdown of responses was 44% indicating that their position was likely to be a career, 
54% indicating that it was a stepping stone, and 1% indicating that it was “a one‐year side adventure.” 
(It should be noted that this “side adventure” was a Fulbright fellowship teaching English in Malaysia.)  

The survey next asked “Is this/was this job related to your major(s) at Connecticut College?” 
Approximately 50% of respondents said that the position was related to their major(s), 17% said that it 
was somewhat related, and 17% said that it was unrelated.  (The remaining 16% gave ambiguous 
answers.) 

Finally, the survey asked “Do you/did you have more qualifications than the job requires, the right 
amount of qualifications, or only some of the qualifications the job requires?”  About 16% of 
respondents said that they had more skills than were required for the position, about 70% said their skill 
level was about right, 4% said they were underqualified for their positions, and 10% gave some other 
response (e.g., “tough to say”) or gave no response. 

These questions are important ones for interpreting the success of a career program at a liberal arts 
college, particularly in light of frequent media portrayals that imply that a graduate’s first job following 
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college ought to be related to his/her major or be a well‐paying career‐like position.  These portrayals do 
not match the actual experiences of many of our graduates, and so it is important to be able to offer a 
more realistic counter‐portrayal of what successful liberal arts graduates do in today’s world. 

The appendices that follow show the employment and graduate school outcomes of members of the 
Class of 2013 alphabetically by employer (Appendix 1) and graduate school (Appendix 2), and by major 
for those who are employed (Appendix 3) and in graduate school (Appendix 4).  Students with more 
than one major are listed under each of the majors with which they graduated. 

 

*  *  * 
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APPENDIX 1.  Class of 2013 Employers and Positions as of August 2014 

EMPLOYER/ORGANIZATION  JOB TITLE  LOCATION  MAJOR 1  MAJOR 2 

5W Public Relations  Account Coordinator  Greater NYC Area  AMS    

ActBlue  Donor Relations Associate  Somerville, MA  GOV    

AECOM  Environmental Scientist  Chelmsford, MA  PHY    

Aflac  Associate  Chicago, IL  HMD    

Allen & Gerritsen  Promotion Manager  Greater Boston Area  PSY    

Amazon.com  Software Development Engineer  Seattle  COM    

American Cancer Society  Recruitment Coordinator  Greater NYC Area  HIS    

American Institutes of Research  Research Assistant  Washington D.C.  ECO  PSY 

AmeriCorps Vista  VISTA Volunteer  New London/Norwich, CT  HMD    

AmeriCorps with Rebuilding Together  Home Repair Coordinator  Pittsburgh, PA  ARC    

Aon Risk Solutions  Associate  New York, NY  ECO    

Artistic Dance Conservatory, Corp.  Dance Teacher/Office Administrator  East Longmeadow, MA  DAN    

Assembly  Research Analyst  New York, NY  IRL    

Atlantic Fund Services  Regulatory Administration Specialist  Portland, Maine  ECO  HIS 

Aurora Charter Oak Hospital  Behavioral Health Specialist  Covina, CA  PSY  HMD 

Bavier Design, LLC  Associate  Stamford, CT  ARC  ECO 

Beldock Levine & Hoffman  Civil Rights/Litigation and Music Entertainment Paralegal  New York, NY  ANT    

Beyond Vape, NY  Sales Associate  New York, NY  GOV    

Blackbaud  Data Analyst  Cambridge, MA  MAT  ECO 

BlackRock  Institutional Client Business Analyst  New York, NY  ECO    

BlackRock  Analyst  New York, NY  ECO  MUS 

BLITZ  Search and Analytics Associate  Santa Monica  PHI    

Blue Plate  Assistant Chef  Chicago, IL  HIS  LAS 

Bon Appetit  Digital Sales Assistant  Greater NYC Area  THE  ENL 

Boston Andes Capital   Asset Management Analyst   Boston, MA  ECO  EAS 

Boston Ballet  Lead Instructor in Training  Boston, MA  THE  DAN 

Boston Children's Hospital  Immunology Lab Research Assistant  Boston, MA  BSC    
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Boston Children's Hospital  Research Data Coordinator  Boston, MA  BSC  REL 

Boston Healthcare Associates  Senior Associate  Boston, MA  ECO    

Bridgewater Associates  Technology Recruiter  Westport, CT  PSY    

Brigham and Women's Hospital  Laboratory Research Technician  Boston, MA  BSC    

Brooklyn Academy of Music (BAM)  Patron Services Assistant (Development)  Brooklyn, NY  AMS  DAN 

Brown Advisory  Intern  Boston, MA  ENS  BOT 

Brown Brothers Harriman  Relationship Associate  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

Butler Hospital  Research Assistant  Providence, RI  PSY    

Butler, Shine, Stern & Partners  Assistant Media Planner  San Francisco Bay Area  AHI    

Center for Constitutional Rights  Intern  Greater NYC Area  IND    
Center for Strategic and International 
Studies  Program Coordinator/Research Assistant  Washington, DC  IRL  FRH 

Chace Building Supply  Systems Administrator  Woodstock, CT  PSY    

Christie's  Client Service  New York, NY  AMS  AHI 

CIT  Analyst  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

Citizen Schools  Teaching Fellow  Chelsea, MA  ENL    

City Real Estate Advisors, Inc.  Syndication Analyst  Boston, MA  ECO    

Cognizant Technology Solutions  Technology Solutions Analyst     COM  ECO 

Colabella CPA  Employee     PSY  ECO 

Columbia Contracting Corporation  Laborer; Carpenter's Assistant  Charlestown, MA  ARC    

Columbia Management  RFP Specialist  Boston, MA  GOV  AMS 

Combined Jewish Philanthropies  Associate, Leadership and Board Development  Boston, MA  ENL    

Communispace Corp.  Associate, Consumer Relationships  Boston, MA  ENL    
Comprehensive Spine and Pain Center 
of New York  Medical Assistant  Greater NYC Area  BSC    

Conductor, Inc.  Customer Success Analyst  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

Congress Wealth Management  Client Service Associate  Boston, MA  MAT  ECO 

Connecticut College  Advancement Associate  New London, CT  ARC    

Connecticut College  Assistant Director of Admission  New London, CT  IRL    

Connecticut College  Program Coordinator, Academic Resource Center  New London CT  REL  SOC 
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Connecticut College  Social Media Strategist  New London, CT  ARC    
Consortium for Gender, Security, and 
Human Rights, University of 
Massachusetts Boston  Intern  Boston, MA  ENL  GOV 

Corning‐Tropel  Optical Engineer  Fairport NY  PHY  PHI 

Corona Avenue Elementary School  Teacher Assistant  Bell, CA  GWS    

Covidien  Capital Analyst  Boulder, CO  ECO    

Crane Country Day School  Teaching Fellow  Santa Barbara, CA  AMS    

Cushman & Wakefield  Global Brokerage  Virginia  GOV    

Decorative Crafts  Vice President  Greenwich, CT  EAS    

Demira e.V.  Employee  Munich, Germany  IRL    

Department of Aging  SMART‐MH Intern  New York, NY  GWS    

Development Guild/DDI  Assistant  Boston, MA  PSY    

Dickey, McCamey & Chilcote  Office Assistant  Philadelphia, PA  MAT    

DigitasLBi  Associate Media Planner  Chicago, IL  ENL    

Dmitriy & Co.  Showroom Assistant  Greater NYC Area  ART    

Downstate Medical Center  Physician Assistant Student  New York, NY  BSC    

Duke & Winston  Administrative Assistant  Philadelphia, PA  ENL    

Dunnington, Bartholow & Miller  Litigation Paralegal  New York, NY  GOV    

Eastern Insurance Group LLC   Customer Service Assistant  Natick, MA  ITS    

Eataly  Graphic Designer  New York, NY  ENL    

Eaton Vance  Internal Wholesaler  Greater Boston Area  IRL    

Eaton Vance Management  Specialist  Boston, MA  SPA  ECO 

Eckert Byrne LLC  Executive Assistant  Cambridge, MA  GOV  ECO 
Ego Actus Theater Company/Karma 
Kids Yoga  Actress/Teacher  Greater NYC Area  DAN  SOC 

Elkus Manfredi Architects  Interior designer  Boston, MA  ANT  ART 

EMC Corporation   Marketing Development Associate  Hopkinton, MA  PSY    

Endicott School/Mass General Hospital  Assistant Coach/Surgical ICU     BSC    

Ensave, Inc.  EPR  Richmond, VT  GOV  REL 

Environmental Business Council of New  Member Services Coordinator  Brookline, MA  BSC  ENS 
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England, Inc. 

Epic  Integration Engineer     COM    

Epic  Software Developer     COM    

Epsilon  Business systems analyst, associate  Wakefield, MA  FLM  ANT 

EY  Fraud Investigations and Dispute Services  New York, NY  ENS  GOV 

Eze Software Group  Analyst  Chicago, IL  ECO    

Eze Software Group  Analyst  Chicago, IL  ECO    

FactSet  Banking & Brokerage Consultant  Greater NYC Area  HIS    

Flying Elephant Productions  Editing and Studio Assistant  New York, NY  GOV    

Franklin Templeton Investments  Futures Associate  San Mateo, CA  ECO  EAS 

Friends Seminary/Pushcar Coffee  Service Coordinator/Marketing Director  New York, NY  IRL    

FWPS AmeriCorps  Academic Tutor     PSY    
Gay & Lesbian Alliance Against 
Defamation  Media Strategist  New York, NY  SOC  REL 

GB Properties  Broker's Assistant  Brooklyn, NY  ENS    

Georgetown University  Graduate Student  Washington D.C.  ENL    

Global Translation Company  Project Manager  Andover, MA  CLL  FRH 

Grassroot Soccer  Business Development  Cape Town, South Africa  IRL    

Greenwich Country Day School   Co‐teacher  Greenwich, CT  HMD    

Guggenheim Asher Associates  Assistant  Beverly Hills, CA  DAN  AMS 

Harbor Picture Company  Post‐Production Engineer  New York, NY  MTE    

Harriet Beecher Stowe Center  Interim Visitor Services Manager  Hartford, CT  FLM  SOC 

Harvard Medical School  Research Associate  Boston, MA  BSC    

Harvard University  Development Assistant  Cambridge, MA  AMS    

Harvard University Herbaria  Curatorial Assistant  Cambridge, MA  ENS  BOT 

HELP/PSI, Inc.  Intake Coordinator  New York, NY  PSY    

Henry Street Settlement 
Educator for College Achievement through Urban Science 
Exploration (C.A.U.S.E)  Greater NYC Area  ENS    

HGTV Magazine ‐ Hearst Corporation  Editorial Assistant  New York, NY  PSY    

Highlands Middle School  Teacher (8th Grade)  Jacksonville, FL  ENL    
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Hill Holliday  Assistant Digital/Integrated Media Planner  Boston, MA  ECO    

Holland & Knight LLP  Paralegal  Boston, MA  ECO    

Hrbek Law  Paralegal  New York, NY  PSY    

HubSpot   Inbound Call Coordinator   Cambridge, MA   ECO    

HVS  Consulting and Valuations Analyst  Greater NYC Area  ENS  ECO 

ICAP  Graduate Program‐Broker     ECO  AMS 

IEH Laboratories & Consulting Group  Microbiologist  Seattle, WA  ENS    

IES Blas de Otero  Teacher (bilingual)  Madrid, Spain  HIS  SPA 

Institute for Healthcare Improvement  Open School Community Coordinator  Cambridge, MA   PSY    

Institute of International Education  Fulbright Scholar  Nicaragua  DAN    

Interior Office Solutions  Sales Assistant  Irvine, CA  GOV    
International Food Policy Research 
Institute (IFPRI) 

Development, Strategy and Governance Division Program 
Assistant  Washington D.C.  IND  IRL 

Investment Technology Group  Assistant  Boston, MA  ARC  PSY 

IREX  Communications Intern  Washington, DC  IRL  IND 

Iris Reinsurance Ltd  Underwriting Analyst  Bermuda  HIS    

Island Inlet Café  Barista and Marketing Assistant  Ithaca, NY  BNS    

IVI ‐ Telecom  Assistant Project Manager  White Plains, NY  ENS    

IVI International  Assistant Project Manager  White Plains, NY  ENS    

J.P. Morgan  Investment Banking Analyst  San Francisco, CA  GOV    

J.P. MorganAsset Management  Analyst  New York, NY  BSC    

Jack Morton Worldwide  Account Coordinator  Greater Boston Area  ANT    

Jobspring Partners  Practice Manager  Boston, MA  PSY    

Jobspring Partners  Practice Manager  Greater Chicago Area  BSC    

Jobspring Partners  Technical Recruiter  Great Boston Area  GOV    

Joseph P Keefe Technical High School  Teacher  Framingham, MA  ENL    

Kantar Retail  Client Services Manager  Wilton, CT  ECO  PSY 

Knoll  Showroom Manager  Boston, MA  ARC    

KPMG  Valuation Associate  Greater Boston Area  MAT    

Lab Support, a division of On  Branch Assistant  Phoenix, Arizona  SPA  BSC 
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Assignment 

Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.  Equity Research Associate  New York, NY  ECO    
Langan Engineering and Environmental 
Services  Staff Scientist  New York, NY  ENS    

Lazard  Investment Banking Analyst  New York, NY  ECO  IRL 

LearnZillion  Project manager  Washington DC  GOV    

Lemuel Shattuck Hospital  Physical Therapy Assistant  Jamaica Plain, MA  BSC    

Lincoln Elementary School  Paraprofessional  Melrose, MA  PSY    

Lodestar marketing group  Digital Marketing associate  Mountlake Terrace, WA  ART    

Madewell  Key Holder     PSY    

Maine Natural Areas Program  Botanist  Maine  BOT    
Malaysian American Commission for 
Educational Exchange (Fulbright 
Malaysia)  Fulbright ‐ English Teaching Assistant  Malaysia  GOV    

March Communications  Account Coordinator  Boston, MA  SRL  FRH 

Martha's Vineyard Museum  Administrative Coordinator  Edgartown, MA  HIS    

Mass Audubon  Coastal Waterbird Field Assistant  Edgartown, MA  ENS    

Massachusetts General Hospital  Clinical Research Assistant  Boston, MA  BSC    

McGladrey  Associate, Risk Advisory Services  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

McLean Hospital  Community Residence Counselor  Belmont, MA  SPA  PSY 
Medical Management Services/ 
Bayview Physician Services, PC  Physician Credentialing  Chesapeake, VA  GOV    

Michael Kors  Legal Coordinator  New York, NY  GOV  AHI 

MicroFinanza Rating  Junior Analyst  Quito, Ecuador  IRL  ECO 

Mission Federal Credit Union  Teller     GOV    

MIT Sloan School of Management  Admissions Assistant  Cambridge, MA  HMD    

MMB  Account Coordinator  Greater Boston Area  ENL    

Mode Media Corporation  Digital Account Specialist  California  THE    

Montclair Kimberly Academy  Teacher  Montclair, NJ  MAT    

Morgan Stanley  Financial Analyst     ECO    

Movoli  Marketing Manager  Greater NYC Area  SRL    
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mPharma  Co‐founder and CPO  Tel Aviv, Israel  AHI    

mPharma  Co‐founder and CTO  Ghana/Israel  MAT    

MT Law LLC  Paralegal  Boston, MA  REL  ANT 

Mystic Seaport Museum  Marine Science Teaching Assistant and Lab Manager  Mystic, CT  BSC    

NARS  US PR Administrator  New York, NY  AMS    

Nassau Music Educators Association  Music Educator  Oceanside, NY  MUS    

National Fallen Firefighters Foundation  Social Media Consultant  Washington D.C.  AHI    

National Institutes of Health  Special Volunteer  Washington D.C.  BSC    

NaturallyWholesomeLife.Com  Food and Holistic Health Blogger  Menlo Park, CA  SOC    

Nature's Classroom Institute  Environmental Education Instructor  Mukwonago, Wisconsin  BSC    

Net Impact Boston  Marketing Specialist, Leadership Team  Greater Boston Area  ENS  ECO 

NetSuite  Account Manager  Boston, MA  IRL    

NetSuite  Account Manager ‐ Manufacturing Vertical  Boston, MA  ECO  IRL 

New Museum of Contemporary Art  Online Manager  New York, NY  DAN  AHI 

New York City Center  Education Assistant  New York, NY  FLM  DAN 

Nomura Securities  Credit Analyst  New York, NY  ECO    

Northeast Dermatology Associates   Patient Care Coordinator   Beverly, MA  BCB    

Norwich Free Academy  Social Studies Teacher  Norwich, CT  HIS    

NYU Langone Medical Center  Data Research Associate  New York, NY  BCB    

Ocular Therapeutix  Research Associate  Bedford, MA  BSC    

Oxford University Press  Editorial Assistant  San Diego, CA  DAN    

Pajaro Valley Unified School District  Teacher (3rd grade)  Watsonville, CA  SRL    

Pamir Consulting, LLC  Watch Officer  Vienna, VA  IRL    

Paul Fredrick  CRM Assistant ‐ Social Media  Fleetwood, PA  ENG    

PepsiCo‐Frito Lay  District sales Leader Designate  Milford, CT  GOV    

Pine Village Preschool  Enrollment Coordination  Boston, MA  SOC    

Pri‐Med  Product Marketing Coordinator  Boston, MA  ART    

Project Kesher  Development Associate  Greater NYC Area  THE    

Prudential  Investment Accounting Associate  New York, NY  ECO    

Public Citizen  Major Gifts Assistant  Washington D.C.  GOV  THE 
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PwC  Management Consultant  Greater Chicago Area  ECO    

Quartz  Events Fellow  Greater NYC Area  IND    

Quartz  Marketing Coordinator  New York, NY  HIS    

QwikValve  Customer Care Agent/Shipping Assistant  New York, NY  AMS    

Racepoint Global  Assistant Media Planner  Greater Boston Area  FRH    

Rag and Bone  Creative/Visual Merchandising  Greater NYC Area  FLM    

Ramius LLC.  Analyst  New York, NY  AMS    

Rehoboth Congregational Church  Music Director  Rehoboth, MA  MUS    

Resources Global Professionals  Operations Coordinator   Hartford, CT  ECO    

Revenue Solutions, Inc.  Associate Consultant  Greater Boston Area  MAT  COM 

Rhode Island Hospital  Research Assistant  Providence, RI  BSC    

Robert Half  Client Services Coordinator     GOV    

Royal Bank of Scotland  Credit Market Support Analyst     ECO    

Rumsey Hall School  Teacher, coach, dorm parent  Washington Depot, CT  AMS    

Sachs Insight  Research Associate  New York, NY  PSY    

Saltwater Inc.  Marine Observer  Dutch Harbor, AK  BSC  ANT 

Sam Edelman Shoe  Associate Account Executive  New York, NY  ENL    

Sandy Spring Friends School  Upper School English Intern  Sandy Spring, MD  ENL  PHI 

Santa Cruz Volunteer Center  AmeriCorps VIP Fellow  Santa Cruz, CA  LAS    

Saunderstown Yacht Club  Program Manager  Saunderstown, RI  AMS  HIS 
Schulman Lobel Wolfson Zand Abruzzo 
Katzen & Blackman, LLP  Administrative Assistant  North Brunswick, NJ  PSY    

Scripps Research Institute  Research  California  CHB    

Sentinel Securities  Investment Consultant  New York, NY  ECO    

Seymour Projects  Project Coordinator     SOC    

SiriusDecisions  Client Success Manager  Wilton, CT  HIS    

Smart Stream Technologies  Application Support Analyst   New York, NY  COM    

Social Capital Inc.  Youth Leadership Coordinator  Woburn, MA  ANT    

Spitfire Strategies  Intern  Washington D.C.  GOV    

Stew Leonard's  Programmer  Norwalk, CT  MUS    
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Strategic Insight  Research Analyst  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

Straight Wharf Restaurant  Bar Grill Manager  Nantucket, MA  AHI    

Suffield Middle School  Teacher (8th Grade Language Arts)  Suffield, CT  ENL    

SUNY Downstate Medical Center  Senior Research Support Specialist  Brooklyn, NY  BSC    

Tabor Academy  Teacher  Marion, MA  HIS    
Tarrytown Y Dance Academy and 
Greenwich Dance Arts  Teaches Modern and Choreography  New York, NY  DAN  GWS 

Taxware  Software Engineer  Wilmington, MA  COM    

Team Impact, Inc.  Regional Manager  Quincy, MA  ECO    

Tech Target  Reporting Analyst  New York, NY  ENL    

Teen Vogue  Social Media Associate  New York, NY  PSY    

Tenacity  AmeriCorps Fellow  Boston, MA  HMD    

The Anti‐Cruelty Society  Animal Care Specialist  Chicago, IL  ENS    

The Fullbridge Program  Account Development Manager  Cambridge, MA  HIS    

The Garden City Group, Inc.  Project Administrator  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

The Latin School of Chicago  Laboratory Manager  Chicago, IL  IND    

The Mysterious Bookshop  Personal Assistant to Otto Penzler  Greater NYC Area  ENL    

The New England Center for Children  Level 2 Teacher  Southborough, MA  ENL    

The Paris Review  Editorial Intern     ENL    

The Play Company  Artistic Intern     THE    

The Trade Desk  Account Manager  Greater NYC Area  GOV    

The Walt Disney Company  Ad Sales Marketing Coordinator  New York, NY  IRL    

Ticket Evolution  Software Engineer  New York, NY  BCB    

Timberland  Global Brand Marketing  Stratham, NH  ECO    

Tory Burch  Account Assistant, International     IRL    

Transperfect  Project Coordinator  Andover, MA  CLL    

Travel + Leisure Magazine  Photo Assistant  Greater NYC Area  AHI    

Trinity Pharma Solutions  Associate Business Intelligence Developer  Waltham, MA  PSY    

Tufts University  Graduate Student  Medford, MA  BSC    

U.S. House of Representatives  Staff Assistant at Office of Rep. Katherine Clark     GOV    
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U.S. Trust  Client Sales and Service Officer  New York, NY  IRL    

UBS  Analyst  Greater NYC Area  ECO    

UMB Bank  Financial Analyst  Kansas City, MO  ECO    

Unilever  Procurement Operations Coordinator  New Jersey  ECO  AMS 

United Nations Population Fund  Program Associate  Freetown, Sierra Leone  BSC  GWS 

University of Santa Monica  Graduate Student  California  BSC    

Urbaneer Creative  Associate  Greater Boston Area  ECO  FLM 

Victoria's Secret  Assistant Merchant‐Beauty  Greater NYC Area  SRL  AHI 

Vogue  Fashion Department  New York, NY  AHI    
Vogue  Fashion Market Coordinator  New York, NY  AHI    

Walleye Trading  Trader  Minneapolis, MN  ECO    
Washington Heights Expeditionary 
Learning School  Program Associate  New York, NY  IRL  ANT 

Wayfair  Associate Buyer, Birch Lane  Greater Boston Area  ART    

Wealthfront  Software Engineer  Palo Alto, CA  COM    

Weichert Realtors  Realtor  Moorestown, NJ  ECO    

Weill Cornell Medical College  Research Coordinator  New York, NY  BNS    

West Chin Architect  Junior Interior Designer  East Hampton, NY  ARC    

Westport Country Playhouse  Patron Services Associate  Westport, CT  ENL    

Whole Foods Market  Cake decorator  Lynnfield, MA  PSY    

Works Applications  IT business representative  Tokyo  IRL    

Yale University  Postgraduate Associate in Neurology  New Haven, CT  BSC    

Yext  Executive Assistant   New York, NY  PSY    

   Litigation Paralegal  Washington D.C.  IRL    
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APPENDIX 2: Class of 2013 Graduate Studies Sorted by Institution 

INSTITUTION  LOCATION  DEGREE PROGRAM  MAJOR 1  MAJOR 2 

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law  New York, NY  Graduate Student  BNS    

Berklee College of Music  Boston, MA  Graduate Student  IRL    

Binghamton University  Binghamton, NY  Graduate Student  BSC    

Boston University ‐ Sargent College  Boston, MA  Speech Language Pathology  ANT    

Boston University  Boston, MA  School of Public Health  BCB    

Boston University  Boston, MA     PRL    

Brandeis University  Waltham, MA     HMD    

Brooklyn Law School  Brooklyn, NY  Law  ENL    

Brown University  Providence, RI  Graduate Student  BNS    

Bryant University  Smithfield, RI     MAT    

Chiang Mai University  Chiang Mai, Thailand  Student  CLL    

Columbia University  New York, NY  Nursing  BSC    

Columbia University  New York, NY  School of Social Work  PSY    

Columbia University  New York, NY  Graduate Student  PSY    

Cornell University  Ithaca, NY  Asian Studies  EAS    

CUNY College of Staten Island        MAT    

Duke University School of Law  Durham, NC  Graduate Student  ANT  ART 

Durham University  Durham, UK  Business School  SOC  IRL 

George Mason University  Fairfax, VA     ART    

Georgetown University  Washington, DC  Graduate Student  ENL  CLA 

Georgetown University  Washington, DC  Masters in Journalism  ENL    

Harvard Graduate School of Design  Cambridge, MA  Career Discovery  ARC    

Harvard University School of Law  Cambridge, MA  Law school  GOV    

Hebrew University  Jerusalem, Israel  Rothberg International School  IRL    

International Center of Photography  New York, NY  Graduate Student  ARC  ART 

London School of Economics     Student  PHI  ECO 

Medical School  Cincinnati, OH  Graduate Student  BSC    
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MGH Institute of Health Professions  Boston, MA     ART    
Missouri University of Science and 
Technology  Rolla, MO  Nuclear Engineering  PHY    

New York University  New York, NY  Music Technology ‐ Steinhardt School  MTE    

New York University  New York, NY  Graduate Student  ARC    

NHTI ‐ Concord's Community College        ENL    

Northeastern University  Boston, MA  College of Science  BCB    

Northeastern University  Boston, MA  MBA  HMD    

Northwestern University  Evanston, IL     BOT  EAS 
NTNU (Norwegian University of Science and 
Technology)  Trondheim, Norway  Graduate Student  PHY    
NYU Steinhardt School of Culture, Education, 
and Human Development  New York, NY  Graduate Student  ANT    

Philadelphia College of Osteopathic Medicine  Suwanee, GA campus  Biomedical Sciences  BCB    

Portland State University  Portland, OR  Graduate Student  ENS    

Purdue University  West Lafayette, IN  Graduate Student  ENL    

School of the Art Institute of Chicago  Chicago, IL  Graduate Student  PSY    

St. John's University        HIS    

Stella Adler Studio of Acting Conservatory  New York, NY  Student  THE    

SUNY ‐ School of Env. Science and Forestry  Syracuse, NY  Graduate Student  BSC    

The Flatiron School  New York, NY  Student  COM    

The George Washington University  Washington D.C.  Graduate Student: Public Health  BNS    

Tufts University  Medford MA 
School of Medicine, physician assistant 
program   PSY    

Tufts University  Medford MA     PSY    

Tufts University   Medford MA  Occupational Therapy   PSY    

Tufts University   Medford MA 

Master of 
Engineering, Biomedical/Medical 
Engineering  BSC    

Tufts University ‐ Cummings School of 
Veterinary Medicine  Medford, MA  Graduate Student  BSC    

U. Mass/Amherst  Amherst, MA     ENS    
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Union Graduate College  Schenectady, NY  School of Education  REL  CLA 

Universität Wien  Vienna, Austria  Master of Science, Cognitive Science  PSY    

University of California Berkeley  Berkeley, CA 
Master's Degree: Information and Data 
Science  MAT    

University of California Los Angeles  Los Angeles, CA     IND    

University of California Santa Barbara  Santa Barbara, CA  Dept. of Chemistry/Biochemistry  BCB    

University of Connecticut  Farmington, CT  School of Dental Medicine  BSC    

University of Connecticut  Storrs, CT  Ph. D Graduate Student  BSC    

University of Connecticut  Farmington, CT  Graduate Student  BCB    

University of Connecticut  Storrs, CT     BSC    

University of Connecticut   Farmington, CT  School of Medicine  CHB    

University of Connecticut School of Law  Hartford, CT     GOV    

University of Connecticut School of Law  Hartford, CT  Graduate Student  HIS    

University of Denver   Denver, CO  Social/Affective Psychology  PSY    

University of Illinois  Champaign‐Urbana, IL  Musicology  MUS    

University of Maine  Orono, ME  School of Food Science and nutrition  BSC  GER 

University of Maine  Orono, ME     HMD    

University of New Mexico   Albuquerque, NM  Economics   ECO    

University of Ottawa  Canada  Graduate Student  BSC    

University of Oxford  Oxford, UK  Mphil‐ Student  IRL    

University of Pennsylvania  Philadelphia, PA  School of Veterinary Medicine  BSC    

University of Pittsburgh  Pittsburgh, PA  Pharmacy  BNS    

University of Pittsburgh  Pittsburgh, PA  Medical School  BCB    

University of South Carolina  Columbia, SC  Graduate Student  MAT  PHY 

University of Southern California  Los Angeles, CA  School of Social Work  ECO    

University of Texas at Austin  Austin, TX  Computer science  MAT  COM 

University of Vermont  Burlington, VT  College of Nursing and Health Sciences  BSC    

University of Virginia  Charlottesville, VA  School of Law  HIS    

West Chester University   West Chester, PA   Physics   PSY    
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APPENDIX 3: Class of 2013 Employment Sorted by Major (students with double majors are listed twice) 

MAJOR 1  TITLE  EMPLOYER/ORGANIZATION  LOCATION 

Art History  Assistant Media Planner  Butler, Shine, Stern & Partners  San Francisco Bay Area 

Art History  Bar Grill Manager  Straight Wharf Restaurant  Nantucket, MA 

Art History  Co‐founder and CPO  mPharma  Tel Aviv, Israel 

Art History  Fashion Department  Vogue  New York, NY 

Art History  Fashion Market Coordinator 

Vogue  New York, NY 

Art History  Photo Assistant  Travel + Leisure Magazine  Greater NYC Area 

Art History  Social Media Consultant  National Fallen Firefighters Foundation  Washington D.C. 

Art History  Assistant Merchant‐Beauty  Victoria's Secret  Greater NYC Area 

Art History  Client Service  Christie's  New York, NY 

Art History  Legal Coordinator  Michael Kors  New York, NY 

Art History  Online Manager  New Museum of Contemporary Art  New York, NY 

American Studies  Account Coordinator  5W Public Relations  Greater NYC Area 

American Studies  Analyst  Ramius LLC  New York, NY 

American Studies  Client Service  Christie's  New York, NY 

American Studies  Customer Care Agent/Shipping Assistant  QwikValve  New York, NY 

American Studies  Development Assistant  Harvard University  Cambridge, MA 

American Studies  Patron Services Assistant (Development)  Brooklyn Academy of Music (BAM)  Brooklyn, NY 

American Studies  Program Manager  Saunderstown Yacht Club  Saunderstown, RI 

American Studies  Teacher, coach, dorm parent  Rumsey Hall School  Washington Depot, CT 

American Studies  Teaching Fellow  Crane Country Day School  Santa Barbara, CA 

American Studies  US PR Administrator  NARS  New York, NY 

American Studies  Assistant  Guggenheim Asher Associates  Beverly Hills, CA 

American Studies  Graduate Program‐Broker  ICAP    

American Studies  Procurement Operations Coordinator  Unilever  New Jersey 

American Studies  RFP Specialist  Columbia Management  Boston, MA 

Anthropology  Account Coordinator  Jack Morton Worldwide  Greater Boston Area 

Anthropology  Civil Rights/Litigation and Music  Beldock Levine & Hoffman  New York, NY 
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Entertainment Paralegal

Anthropology  Interior designer  Elkus Manfredi Architects  Boston, MA 

Anthropology  Youth Leadership Coordinator  Social Capital Inc.  Woburn, MA 

Anthropology  business systems analyst, associate  Epsilon  Wakefield, MA 

Anthropology  Marine Observer  Saltwater Inc.  Dutch Harbor, AK 

Anthropology  Paralegal  MT Law LLC  Boston, MA 

Anthropology  Program Associate 
Washington Heights Expeditionary Learning 
School  New York, NY 

Architectural Studies  Advancement Associate  Connecticut College  New London, CT 

Architectural Studies  Assistant  Investment Technology Group  Boston, MA 

Architectural Studies  Associate  Bavier Design, LLC  Stamford, CT 

Architectural Studies  Home Repair Coordinator  AmeriCorps with Rebuilding Together  Pittsburgh, PA 

Architectural Studies  Junior Interior Designer  West Chin Architect  East Hampton, NY 

Architectural Studies  Laborer; Carpenter's Assistant  Columbia Contracting Corporation  Charlestown, MA 

Architectural Studies  Showroom Manager  Knoll  Boston, MA 

Architectural Studies  Social Media Strategist  Connecticut College  New London, CT 

Art  Associate Buyer, Birch Lane  Wayfair  Greater Boston Area 

Art  Digital Marketing associate  lodestar marketing group  Mountlake Terrace, WA 

Art  Product Marketing Coordinator  Pri‐Med  Boston, MA 

Art  Showroom Assistant  Dmitriy & Co.  Greater NYC Area 

Art  Interior designer  Elkus Manfredi Architects  Boston, MA 
Biochem., Cellular & Molecular 
Biology  Data Research Associate  NYU Langone Medical Center  New York, NY 
Biochem., Cellular & Molecular 
Biology  Patient Care Coordinator   Northeast Dermatology Associates   Beverly, MA 
Biochem., Cellular & Molecular 
Biology  Software Engineer  Ticket Evolution  New York, NY 

Behavioral Neuroscience  Barista and Marketing Assistant  Island Inlet Café  Ithaca, NY 

Behavioral Neuroscience  Research Coordinator  Weill Cornell Medical College  New York, NY 

Botany  Botanist  Maine Natural Areas Program  Maine 

Botany  Curatorial Assistant  Harvard University Herbaria  Cambridge, MA 
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Botany  Intern  Brown Advisory  Boston, MA 

Biological Sciences  Analyst  J.P. MorganAsset Management  New York, NY 

Biological Sciences  Assistant Coach/Surgical ICU  Endicott School/Mass General Hospital    

Biological Sciences  Clinical Research Assistant  Massachusetts General Hospital  Boston, MA 

Biological Sciences  Environmental Education Instructor  Nature's Classroom Institute  Mukwonago, Wisconsin 

Biological Sciences  Immunology Lab Research Assistant  Boston Children's Hospital  Boston, MA 

Biological Sciences  Laboratory Research Technician  Brigham and Women's Hospital  Boston, MA 

Biological Sciences  Medical Assistant 
Comprehensive Spine and Pain Center of New 
York  Greater NYC Area 

Biological Sciences  Marine Observer  Saltwater Inc.  Dutch Harbor, AK 

Biological Sciences 
Marine Science Teaching Assistant and Lab 
Manager  Mystic Seaport Museum  Mystic, CT 

Biological Sciences  Member Services Coordinator 
Environmental Business Council of New England, 
Inc.  Brookline, MA 

Biological Sciences  Physical Therapy Assistant  Lemuel Shattuck Hospital  Jamaica Plain, MA 

Biological Sciences  Physician Assistant Student  Downstate Medical Center  New York, NY 

Biological Sciences  Postgraduate Associate in Neurology  Yale University  New Haven, CT 

Biological Sciences  Practice Manager  Jobspring Partners  Greater Chicago Area 

Biological Sciences  Program Associate  United Nations Population Fund  Freetown, Sierra Leone 

Biological Sciences  Research Assistant  Rhode Island Hospital  Providence, RI 

Biological Sciences  Research Associate  Ocular Therapeutix  Bedford, MA 

Biological Sciences  Research Associate  Harvard Medical School  Boston, MA 

Biological Sciences  Research Data Coordinator  Boston Children's Hospital  Boston, MA 

Biological Sciences  Senior Research Support Specialist  SUNY Downstate Medical Center  Brooklyn, NY 

Biological Sciences  Special Volunteer  National Institutes of Health  Washington D.C. 

Biological Sciences  Branch Assistant  Lab Support, a division of On Assignment  Phoenix, Arizona 

Chemistry/Biochemistry  Research  Scripps Research Institute  California 

Chinese Language & Literature  Project Coordinator  Transperfect  Andover, MA 

Chinese Language & Literature  Project Manager  Global Translation Company  Andover, MA 

Computer Science  Application Support Analyst   Smart Stream Technologies  New York, NY 

Computer Science  Integration Engineer  Epic    
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Computer Science  Software Developer  Epic    

Computer Science  Software Development Engineer  Amazon.com  Seattle 

Computer Science  Software Engineer  Wealthfront  Palo Alto, CA 

Computer Science  Software Engineer  Taxware  Wilmington, MA 

Computer Science  Technology Solutions Analyst  Cognizant Technology Solutions    

Computer Science  Associate Consultant  Revenue Solutions, Inc.  Greater Boston Area 

Dance  Actress/Teacher  Ego Actus Theater Company/Karma Kids Yoga  Greater NYC Area 

Dance  Assistant  Guggenheim Asher Associates  Beverly Hills, CA 

Dance  Dance Teacher/Office Administrator  Artistic Dance Conservatory, Corp.  East Longmeadow, MA 

Dance  Editorial Assistant  Oxford University Press  San Diego, CA 

Dance  Fulbright Scholar  Institute of International Education  Nicaragua 

Dance  Online Manager  New Museum of Contemporary Art  New York, NY 

Dance  Teaches Modern and Choreography 
Tarrytown Y Dance Academy and Greenwich 
Dance Arts  New York, NY 

Dance  Education Assistant  New York City Center  New York, NY 

Dance  Lead Instructor in Training  Boston Ballet  Boston, MA 

Dance  Patron Services Assistant (Development)  Brooklyn Academy of Music (BAM)  Brooklyn, NY 

East Asian Studies  Vice President  Decorative Crafts  Greenwich, CT 

East Asian Studies  Asset Management Analyst   Boston Andes Capital   Boston, MA 

East Asian Studies  Futures Associate  Franklin Templeton Investments  San Mateo, CA 

Economics  Account Manager ‐ Manufacturing Vertical  NetSuite  Boston, MA 

Economics  Analyst  BlackRock  New York, NY 

Economics  Analyst  CIT  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Analyst  Eze Software Group  Chicago, IL 

Economics  Analyst  UBS  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Analyst  Eze Software Group  Chicago, IL 

Economics  Asset Management Analyst   Boston Andes Capital   Boston, MA 

Economics  Assistant Digital/Integrated Media Planner  Hill Holliday  Boston, MA 

Economics  Associate  Urbaneer Creative  Greater Boston Area 

Economics  Associate  Aon Risk Solutions  New York, NY 
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Economics  Associate, Risk Advisory Services  McGladrey  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Capital Analyst  Covidien  Boulder, CO 

Economics  Client Services Manager  Kantar Retail  Wilton, CT 

Economics  Credit Analyst  Nomura Securities  New York, NY 

Economics  Credit Market Support Analyst  Royal Bank of Scotland    

Economics  Customer Success Analyst  Conductor, Inc.  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Equity Research Associate  Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.  New York, NY 

Economics  Financial Analyst  UMB Bank  Kansas City, MO 

Economics  Financial Analyst  Morgan Stanley    

Economics  Futures Associate  Franklin Templeton Investments  San Mateo, CA 

Economics  Global Brand Marketing  Timberland  Stratham, NH 

Economics  Graduate Program‐Broker  ICAP    

Economics  Inbound Call Coordinator   HubSpot   Cambridge, MA  

Economics  Institutional Client Business Analyst  Black Rock  New York, NY 

Economics  Investment Accounting Associate  Prudential  New York, NY 

Economics  Investment Banking Analyst  Lazard  New York, NY 

Economics  Investment Consultant  Sentinel Securities  New York, NY 

Economics  Management Consultant  PwC  Greater Chicago Area 

Economics  Operations Coordinator   Resources Global Professionals  Hartford, CT 

Economics  Paralegal  Holland & Knight LLP  Boston, MA 

Economics  Procurement Operations Coordinator  Unilever  New Jersey 

Economics  Project Administrator  The Garden City Group, Inc.  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Realtor  Weichert Realtors  Moorestown, NJ 

Economics  Regional Manager  Team Impact, Inc  Quincy, MA 

Economics  Regulatory Administration Specialist  Atlantic Fund Services  Portland, Maine 

Economics  Relationship Associate  Brown Brothers Harriman  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Research Analyst  Strategic Insight  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Research Assistant  American Institutes of Research  Washington D.C. 

Economics  Senior Associate  Boston Healthcare Associates  Boston, MA 

Economics  Syndication Analyst  City Real Estate Advisors, Inc.  Boston, MA 
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Economics  Trader  Walleye Trading  Minneapolis, MN 

Economics  Associate  Bavier Design, LLC  Stamford, CT 

Economics  Client Service Associate  Congress Wealth Management  Boston, MA 

Economics  Consulting and Valuations Analyst  HVS  Greater NYC Area 

Economics  Data Analyst  Blackbaud  Cambridge, MA 

Economics  Employee  Colabella CPA    

Economics  Executive Assistant  Eckert Byrne LLC  Cambridge, MA 

Economics  Junior Analyst  MicroFinanza Rating  Quito, Ecuador 

Economics  Marketing Specialist, Leadership Team  Net Impact Boston  Greater Boston Area 

Economics  Specialist  Eaton Vance Management  Boston, MA 

Economics  Technology Solutions Analyst  Cognizant Technology Solutions    

English  CRM Assistant ‐ Social Media  Paul Fredrick  Fleetwood, PA 

English  Account Coordinator  MMB  Greater Boston Area 

English  Administrative Assistant  Duke & Winston  Philadelphia, PA 

English  Associate Account Executive  Sam Edelman Shoe  New York, NY 

English  Associate Media Planner  DigitasLBi  Chicago, IL 

English  Associate, Consumer Relationships  Communispace Corp.  Boston, MA 

English 
Associate, Leadership and Board 
Development  Combined Jewish Philanthropies  Boston, MA 

English  Editorial Intern  The Paris Review    

English  Graphic Designer  Eataly  New York, NY 

English  Intern 
Consortium for Gender, Security, and Human 
Rights, University of Massachusetts Boston  Boston, MA 

English  Level 2 Teacher  The New England Center for Children  Southborough, MA 

English  Patron Services Associate  Westport Country Playhouse  Westport, CT 

English  Personal Assistant to Otto Penzler  The Mysterious Bookshop  Greater NYC Area 

English  Reporting Analyst  Tech Target  New York, NY 

English  Teacher  Joseph P Keefe Technical High School  Framingham, MA 

English  Teacher (8th Grade Language Arts)  Suffield Middle School  Suffield, CT 

English  Teacher (8th Grade)  Highlands Middle School  Jacksonville, FL 
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English  Teaching Fellow  Citizen Schools  Chelsea, MA 

English  Upper School English Intern  Sandy Spring Friends School  Sandy Spring, MD 

English  Digital Sales Assistant  Bon Appetit  Greater NYC Area 

Environmental Studies  Animal Care Specialist  The Anti‐Cruelty Society  Chicago, IL 

Environmental Studies  Assistant Project Manager  IVI International  White Plains, NY 

Environmental Studies  Assistant Project Manager  IVI ‐ Telecom  White Plains, NY 

Environmental Studies  Broker's Assistant  GB Properties  Brooklyn, NY 

Environmental Studies  Coastal Waterbird Field Assistant  Massachusetts Audubon  Edgartown, MA 

Environmental Studies  Consulting and Valuations Analyst  HVS  Greater NYC Area 

Environmental Studies  Curatorial Assistant  Harvard University Herbaria  Cambridge, MA 

Environmental Studies 
Educator for College Achievement through 
Urban Science Exploration (C.A.U.S.E)  Henry Street Settlement  Greater NYC Area 

Environmental Studies  Fraud Investigations and Dispute Services  EY  New York, NY 

Environmental Studies  Intern  Brown Advisory  Boston, MA 

Environmental Studies  Marketing Specialist, Leadership Team  Net Impact Boston  Greater Boston Area 

Environmental Studies  Microbiologist  IEH Laboratories & Consulting Group  Seattle, WA 

Environmental Studies  Staff Scientist  Langan Engineering and Environmental Services  New York, NY 

Environmental Studies  Member Services Coordinator 
Environmental Business Council of New England, 
Inc.  Brookline, MA 

Film Studies  business systems analyst, associate  Epsilon  Wakefield, MA 

Film Studies  Creative/Visual Merchandising  Rag and Bone  Greater NYC Area 

Film Studies  Education Assistant  New York City Center  New York, NY 

Film Studies  Interim Visitor Services Manager  Harriet Beecher Stowe Center  Hartford, CT 

Film Studies  Associate  Urbaneer Creative  Greater Boston Area 

French  Assistant Media Planner  Racepoint Global  Greater Boston Area 

French  Account Coordinator  March Communications  Boston, MA 

French  Program Coordinator/Research Assistant  CSIS  Washington, DC 

French  Project Manager  Global Translation Company  Andover, MA 

Government  Account Manager  The Trade Desk  Greater NYC Area 

Government  Client Services Coordinator  Robert Half    
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Government  District sales Leader Designate  PepsiCo‐Frito Lay  Milford, CT 

Government  Donor Relations Associate  ActBlue  Somerville, MA 

Government  Editing and Studio Assistant  Flying Elephant Productions  New York, NY 

Government  Fulbright ‐ English Teaching Assistant 
Malaysian American Commission for Educational 
Exchange (Fulbright Malaysia)  Malaysia 

Government  EPR  Ensave, Inc.  Richmond, VT 

Government  Executive Assistant  Eckert Byrne LLC  Cambridge, MA 

Government  Global Brokerage  Cushman & Wakefield  Virginia 

Government  Intern  Spitfire Strategies  Washington D.C. 

Government  Investment Banking Analyst  J.P. Morgan  San Francisco, CA 

Government  Legal Coordinator  Michael Kors  New York, NY 

Government  Litigation Paralegal  Dunnington, Bartholow & Miller  New York, NY 

Government  Major Gifts Assistant  Public Citizen  Washington D.C. 

Government  Physician Credentialing 
Medical Management Services/ Bayview 
Physician Services, PC  Chesapeake, VA 

Government  Project manager  LearnZillion  Washington DC 

Government  RFP Specialist  Columbia Management  Boston, MA 

Government  Sales Assistant  Interior Office Solutions  Irvine, CA 

Government  Sales Associate  Beyond Vape, NY  New York, NY 

Government 
Staff Assistant at Office of Rep. Katherine 
Clark  U.S. House of Representatives    

Government  Technical Recruiter  Jobspring Partners  Great Boston Area 

Government  Teller  Mission Federal Credit Union    

Government  Fraud Investigations and Dispute Services  EY  New York, NY 

Government  Intern 
Consortium for Gender, Security, and Human 
Rights, University of Massachusetts Boston  Boston, MA 

Gender and Women's Studies  SMART‐MH Intern  Department of Aging  New York, NY 

Gender and Women's Studies  Teacher Assistant  Corona Avenue Elementary School  Bell, CA 

Gender and Women's Studies  Program Associate  United Nations Population Fund  Freetown, Sierra Leone 

Gender and Women's Studies  Teaches Modern and Choreography 
Tarrytown Y Dance Academy and Greenwich 
Dance Arts  New York, NY 

History  Account Development Manager  The Fullbridge Program  Cambridge, MA 
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History  Administrative Coordinator  Martha's Vineyard Museum  Edgartown, MA 

History  Assistant Chef  Blue Plate  Chicago, IL 

History  Banking & Brokerage Consultant  FactSet  Greater NYC Area 

History  Teacher (bilingual)  IES Blas de Otero  Madrid, Spain 

History  Client Success Manager  SiriusDecisions  Wilton, CT 

History  Marketing Coordinator  Quartz  New York, NY 

History  Recruitment Coordinator  American Cancer Society  Greater NYC Area 

History  Social Studies Teacher  Norwich Free Academy  Norwich, CT 

History  Teacher  Tabor Academy  Marion, MA 

History  Underwriting Analyst  Iris Reinsurance Ltd  Bermuda 

History  Program Manager  Saunderstown Yatch Club  Saunderstown, RI 

History  Regulatory Administration Specialist  Atlantic Fund Services  Portland, Maine 

Human Development  Admissions Assistant  MIT Sloan School of Management  Cambridge, MA 

Human Development  AmeriCorps Fellow  Tenacity  Boston, MA 

Human Development  Associate  Aflac  Chicago, IL 

Human Development  Co‐teacher  Greenwich Country Day School   Greenwich, CT 

Human Development  Vista Volunteer  AmeriCorps Vista 
New London/Norwich, 
CT 

Human Development  Behavioral Health Specialist  Aurora Charter Oak Hospital  Covina, CA 

Interdisciplinary/Self‐Designed 
Development, Strategy and Governance 
Division Program Assistant 

International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI)  Washington D.C. 

Interdisciplinary/Self‐Designed  Events Fellow  Quartz  Greater NYC Area 

Interdisciplinary/Self‐Designed  Intern  Center for Constitutional Rights  Greater NYC Area 

Interdisciplinary/Self‐Designed  Laboratory Manager  The Latin School of Chicago  Chicago, IL 

Interdisciplinary/Self‐Designed  Communications Intern  IREX  Washington, DC 

International Relations  Account Assistant, International  Tory Burch    

International Relations  Account Manager  NetSuite  Boston, MA 

International Relations  Ad Sales Marketing Coordinator  The Walt Disney Company  New York, NY 

International Relations  Assistant Director of Admission  Connecticut College  New London, CT 

International Relations  Business Development  Grassroot Soccer  Cape Town, South Africa 
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International Relations  Client Sales and Service Officer  U.S. Trust  New York, NY 

International Relations  Communications Intern  IREX  Washington, DC 

International Relations  Employee  Demira e.V.  Munich, Germany 

International Relations  Internal Wholesaler  Eaton Vance  Greater Boston Area 

International Relations  IT business representative  Works Applications  Tokyo 

International Relations  Junior Analyst  MicroFinanza Rating  Quito, Ecuador 

International Relations  Litigation Paralegal     Washington D.C. 

International Relations  Program Associate 
Washington Heights Expeditionary Learning 
School  New York, NY 

International Relations  Program Coordinator/Research Assistant  CSIS  Washington, DC 

International Relations  Research Analyst  Assembly  New York, NY 

International Relations  Service Coordinator/Marketing Director  Friends Seminary/Pushcar Coffee  New York, NY 

International Relations  Watch Officer  Pamir Consulting, LLC  Vienna, VA 

International Relations  Account Manager ‐ Manufacturing Vertical  NetSuite  Boston, MA 

International Relations 
Development, Strategy and Governance 
Division Program Assistant 

International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI)  Washington D.C. 

International Relations  Investment Banking Analyst  Lazard  New York, NY 

Italian Studies  Customer Service Assistant  Eastern Insurance Group LLC   Natick, MA 

Latin American Studies  AmeriCorps VIP Fellow  Santa Cruz Volunteer Center  Santa Cruz, CA 

Latin American Studies  Assistant Chef  Blue Plate  Chicago, IL 

Mathematics  Associate Consultant  Revenue Solutions, Inc.  Greater Boston Area 

Mathematics  Client Service Associate  Congress Wealth Management  Boston, MA 

Mathematics  Co‐founder and CTO  mPharma  Ghana/Israel 

Mathematics  Data Analyst  Blackbaud  Cambridge, MA 

Mathematics  Office Assistant  Dickey, McCamey & Chilcote  Philadelphia, PA 

Mathematics  Teacher  Montclair Kimberly Academy  Montclair, NJ 

Mathematics  Valuation Associate  KPMG  Greater Boston Area 

Music and Technology  Post‐Production Engineer  Harbor Picture Company  New York, NY 

Music  Music Director  Rehoboth Congregational Church  Rehoboth, MA 

Music  Music Educator  Nassau Music Educators Association  Oceanside, NY 
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Music  Programmer  Stew Leonard's  Norwalk, CT 

Music  Analyst  BlackRock  New York, NY 

Philosophy  Search and Analytics Associate  BLITZ  Santa Monica 

Philosophy  Optical Engineer  Corning‐Tropel  Fairport NY 

Philosophy  Upper School English Intern  Sandy Spring Friends School  Sandy Spring, MD 

Physics  Environmental Scientist  AECOM  Chelmsford, MA 

Physics  Optical Engineer  Corning‐Tropel  Fairport NY 

Psychology  Academic Tutor  FWPS AmeriCorps    

Psychology  Administrative Assistant 
Schulman Lobel Wolfson Zand Abruzzo Katzen & 
Blackman, LLP  North Brunswick, NJ 

Psychology  Assistant  Development Guild/DDI  Boston, MA 

Psychology  Associate Business Intelligence Developer  Trinity Pharma Solutions  Waltham, MA 

Psychology  Behavioral Health Specialist  Aurora Charter Oak Hospital  Covina, CA 

Psychology  Cake decorator  Whole Foods Market  Lynnfield, MA 

Psychology  Editorial Assistant  HGTV Magazine ‐ Hearst Corporation  New York, NY 

Psychology  Employee  Colabella CPA    

Psychology  Executive Assistant   Yext  New York, NY 

Psychology  Intake Coordinator  HELP/PSI, Inc  New York, NY 

Psychology  Key Holder  Madewell    

Psychology  Marketing Development Associate  EMC Corporation   Hopkinton, MA 

Psychology  Open School Community Coordinator  Institute for Healthcare Improvement  Cambridge, MA  

Psychology  Paralegal  Hrbek Law  New York, NY 

Psychology  Paraprofessional  Lincoln Elementary School  Melrose, MA 

Psychology  Practice Manager  Jobspring Partners  Boston, MA 

Psychology  Promotion Manager  Allen & Gerritsen  Greater Boston Area 

Psychology  Research Assistant  Butler Hospital  Providence, RI 

Psychology  Research Associate  Sachs Insight  New York, NY 

Psychology  Social Media Associate  Teen Vogue  New York, NY 

Psychology  Systems Administrator  Chace Building Supply  Woodstock, CT 

Psychology  Technology Recruiter  Bridgewater Associates  Westport, CT 
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Psychology  Assistant  Investment Technology Group  Boston, MA 

Psychology  Client Services Manager  Kantar Retail  Wilton, CT 

Psychology  Community Residence Counselor  McLean Hospital  Belmont, MA 

Psychology  Research Assistant  American Institutes of Research  Washington D.C. 

Religious Studies  Paralegal  MT Law LLC  Boston, MA 

Religious Studies  Program Coordinator, ARC  Connecticut College  New London CT 

Religious Studies  EPR  Ensave, Inc.  Richmond, VT 

Religious Studies  Media Strategist  GLAAD  New York, NY 

Religious Studies  Research Data Coordinator  Boston Children's Hospital  Boston, MA 

Sociology  Enrollment Coordination  Pine Village Preschool  Boston, MA 

Sociology  Food and Holistic Health Blogger  NaturallyWholesomeLife.Com  Menlo Park, CA 

Sociology  Media Strategist  GLAAD  New York, NY 

Sociology  Project Coordinator  Seymour Projects    

Sociology  Actress/Teacher  Ego Actus Theater Company/Karma Kids Yoga  Greater NYC Area 

Sociology  Interim Visitor Services Manager  Harriet Beecher Stowe Center  Hartford, CT 

Sociology  Program Coordinator, ARC  Connecticut College  New London CT 

Hispanic Studies  Branch Assistant  Lab Support, a division of On Assignment  Phoenix, Arizona 

Hispanic Studies  Community Residence Counselor  McLean Hospital  Belmont, MA 

Hispanic Studies  Specialist  Eaton Vance Management  Boston, MA 

Hispanic Studies  Teacher (bilingual)  IES Blas de Otero  Madrid, Spain 
Sociology‐Based Human 
Relations  Account Coordinator  March Communications  Boston, MA 
Sociology‐Based Human 
Relations  Assistant Merchant‐Beauty  Victoria's Secret  Greater NYC Area 
Sociology‐Based Human 
Relations  Marketing Manager  Movoli  Greater NYC Area 
Sociology‐Based Human 
Relations  Teacher (3rd grade)  Pajaro Valley Unified School District  Watsonville, CA 

Theater  Artistic Intern  The Play Company    

Theater  Development Associate  Project Kesher  Greater NYC Area 

Theater  Digital Account Specialist  Mode Media Corporation  California 
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Theater  Digital Sales Assistant  Bon Appetit  Greater NYC Area 

Theater  Lead Instructor in Training  Boston Ballet  Boston, MA 

Theater  Major Gifts Assistant  Public Citizen  Washington D.C. 

 

APPENDIX 4: Class of 2013 Graduate Studies Sorted by Major (students with double majors are listed twice) 

MAJOR  GRADUATE SCHOOL  DEGREE PROGRAM 

Anthropology  Duke University School of Law  Graduate Student 

Anthropology 
NYU Steinhardt School of Culture, Education, and Human 
Development  Graduate Student 

Anthropology  Boston University  Sargent College ‐ Speech Language Pathology 

Architectural Studies  Harvard Graduate School of Design  Career Discovery 

Architectural Studies  International Center of Photography  Graduate Student 

Architectural Studies  New York University  Graduate Student 

Art  George Mason University    

Art  MGH Institute of Health Professions    

Art  Duke University School of Law  Graduate Student 

Art  International Center of Photography  Graduate Student 

Behavioral Neuroscience  Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law  Graduate Student 

Behavioral Neuroscience  Brown University  Graduate Student 

Behavioral Neuroscience  The George Washington University  Graduate Student: Public Health 

Behavioral Neuroscience  University of Pittsburgh  Pharmacy 

Biochem., Cellular & Molecular Biology  Northeastern University  College of Science 

Biochem., Cellular & Molecular Biology  Philadelphia College of Osteopathic Medicine  Biomedical Sciences 

Biochem., Cellular & Molecular Biology  University of California Santa Barbara  Dept. of Chemistry/Biochemistry 

Biochem., Cellular & Molecular Biology  University of Connecticut  Graduate Student 

Biochem., Cellular & Molecular Biology  University of Pittsburgh  Medical School 

Biochem., Cellular & Molecular Biology  Boston University  School of Public Health 

Biological Sciences  Columbia University  Nursing 

Biological Sciences  Binghamton University  Graduate Student 
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Biological Sciences  Medical School  Graduate Student 

Biological Sciences  SUNY ‐ School of Environmental Science and Forestry  Graduate Student 

Biological Sciences  Tufts University ‐ Cummings School of Veterinary Medicine  Graduate Student 

Biological Sciences  University of Connecticut  School of Dental Medicine 

Biological Sciences  University of Connecticut  Ph.D. Graduate Student 

Biological Sciences  University of Connecticut    

Biological Sciences  University of Maine  School of Food Science and nutrition 

Biological Sciences  University of Ottawa  Graduate Student 

Biological Sciences  University of Pennsylvania  School of Veterinary Medicine 

Biological Sciences  University of Vermont  College of Nursing and Health Sciences 

Biological Sciences  Tufts University  
Master of Engineering, Biomedical/Medical 
Engineering 

Botany  Northwestern University    

Chemistry/Biochemistry  University of Connecticut   School of Medicine 

Chinese Language & Literature  Chiang Mai University  Student 

Classics  Georgetown University  Graduate Student 

Classics  Union Graduate College  School of Education 

Computer Science  The Flatiron School  Student 

Computer Science  University of Texas at Austin  Computer science 

East Asian Studies  Cornell University  Asian Studies 

East Asian Studies  Northwestern University    

Economics  University of New Mexico   Economics  

Economics  University of Southern California  School of Social Work 

Economics  London School of Economics  Student 

English  Brooklyn Law School  Law 

English  Georgetown University  Graduate Student 

English  NHTI ‐ Concord's Community College    

English  Purdue University  Graduate Student 

English  Georgetown University  Masters in Journalism 

Environmental Studies  Portland State University  Graduate Student 
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Environmental Studies  U. Mass/Amherst    

German  University of Maine  School of Food Science and Nutrition 

Government  Harvard University School of Law  Law school 

Government  University of Connecticut School of Law    

History  St. John's University    

History  University of Connecticut School of Law  Graduate Student 

History  University of Virginia  School of Law 

Human Development  Northeastern University  MBA 

Human Development  University of Maine    

Human Development  Brandeis University    

Interdisciplinary/Self‐designed  University of California Los Angeles    

International Relations  Berklee College of Music  Graduate Student 

International Relations  Hebrew University  Rothberg International School 

International Relations  University of Oxford  MPhil. Student 

International Relations  Durham University  Business School 

Mathematics  CUNY College of Staten Island    

Mathematics  University of California Berkeley  Master's Degree: Information and Data Science 

Mathematics  University of South Carolina  Graduate Student 

Mathematics  University of Texas at Austin  Computer science 

Mathematics  Bryant University    

Music and Technology  New York University  Music Technology ‐ Steinhardt School 

Music and Technology  University of Illinois  Musicology 

Philosophy  London School of Economics  Student 

Physics  Missouri University of Science and Technology  Nuclear Engineering 

Physics  NTNU (Norwegian University of Science and Technology)  Graduate Student 

Physics  University of South Carolina  Graduate Student 

Psychology  Columbia University  School of Social Work 

Psychology  Columbia University  Graduate Student 

Psychology  School of the Art Institute of Chicago  Graduate Student 

Psychology  Tufts University  School of Medicine, physician assistant program  
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Psychology  Tufts University    

Psychology  Tufts University   Occupational Therapy  

Psychology  Universität Wien  Master of Science, Cognitive Science 

Psychology  University of Denver   Social/Affective Psychology 

Psychology  West Chester University   physics  

Psychology‐based Human Relations  Boston University    

Religious Studies  Union Graduate College  School of Education 

Sociology  Durham University  Business School 

Theater  Stella Adler Studio of Acting Conservatory  Student 

 

 


